SECTION 28. Chapters one hundred and fifty eight Repealed. and one hundred and seventy-nine of the general laws of 1867, and sections one and two of chapter one hundred and eighty-two of the general laws of 1862, so far as they relate to life insurance companies, or the business of life insurance, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 29. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 14, 1870.



CHAPTER 60.

[Published March 19, 1870.]

AN ACT to amend chapter 182 of the general laws of 1865, in relation to public printing.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section five (5) of chapter one hundred amended. and eighty-two (182) of the general laws of 1865, entitled "an act to amend section fourteen (14) of chapter three hundred and fifteen (315) of the general laws of 1860, entitled 'an act to provide for letting the public printing by contract, and to establish maximum prices for the execution thereof, and to provide for reletting the same in certain cases,'" is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 5. The following Maximum prices for printing and binding, and furnishing paper prices. to be used in the public printing, are hereby established as maximum prices for doing the work and furnishing materials for the public printing and binding of this state:

COMPOSITION, PER 1,000 EMS.			Schedule.
Plain	••••••	\$0 60 90	
PRESS WORK.	************	1 20	
Per token		60	

PAPER, PER QUIRE.

Book, 24 by 36 inches, weight not less than 50 pounds per	1 00		
Print, for pamphlet work and daily slips, 24 by 36 inches,			
weight not less than 35 pounds per ream	60 40		
For bill work, cap size	1 50		
•	1 00		
FOLDING.			
Per 100 sections of eight pages	12		
STITCHING, TRIMMING AND COVERING PAMPHLETS.			
Per 190 copies	1 25		
BINLING, PER VOLUME.			
In paste-board, 16mo or 12mo	50		
In cloth, 16mo or 12mo	60		
In sheepskin, 16mo or 12mo	1 00		
In calfskin, 16mo or 12mo	1 50		
Flat cap or cap, half binding, sheep back	2 00 14 00		
Medium size, full sheep	8 00		
Medium size, half binding	15 00		
Medium size, extra Russia ends and bands	16 00		
Medium, full Russia	18 00		
BLANK BOOKS, PER QUIRE, INCLUDING RULING AND PRINTING.			
Cap, half binding, sheep back	1 25		
Cap, full sheep	1 50		
Cap, Russia ends and bands	2 00		
Flat cap, half binding, sheep back	1 50		
Flat cap, full sheep	1 75		
Flat cap, Russia ends and bands Folio post, half binding, sheep back	2 25 1 75		
Folio post, Russia ends and bands	2 50		
Medium, half binding, sheep back	8 00		
Medium, Russia ends and bands	4 00		
Medium, extra Russia ends and bands	4 50		
Medium, full Russia	5 25		
Super royal, full Russia	12 00		
Paging, extra, per volume	1 00 25		
Indexing per quite, extra	20		
BLANKS, PER QUIRE.			
Note, letter or cap	1 25		
Flat cap	1 50		
Folio post	2 00		
Medium	3 00 4 00		
Bond paper	10		
Stitching and covering, extra, per one hundred copies	1 25		
Indexing extra, per copy	25		
Printing envelopes, labels, &c., in quantities less than 1,000.			
per hundred			
per hundred Over 1,000, per hundred	75 50		

All blanks as above, requiring both sides to be print- Additions and ed, shall be paid [for] by adding to the price bid by the contractor for printing one side, 60 per cent. A token is 240 impressions upon one side of 240 distinct sheets of paper, or 240 impressions on both sides of 120 sheets: provided, that the public printer in executing the printing of any pamphlet, book or daily slip of less than 32 and more than 16 standard pages, shall be allowed for the same as for a full sheet. If less than 16 such pages, they or it shall be counted as half sheets, for the purposes of estimating paper. And to every book, pamphlet or daily slip of more than 32 such pages, the same rule shall apply to the remainder left, by dividing the number of pages in the work by 32. All orders for printing in the English language (other than that required by general statute to be done each year) for the use of any department whatsoever, or for any purpose whatsoever, shall be made through the secretary of state; and the secretary of state shall audit the bill for the same, only upon the receipt of the officer or person for whom the same is ordered, certifying that the work has been received and counted, and found to correspond with the original order for the work.

This act shall take effect and be in force Section 2. from and after its passage.

Approved March 15, 1870.

CHAPTER 61.

[Published March 19, 1870.]

· AN ACT relating to the crime of larceny.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Every person who shall wrongfully renalty for the take or carry away with intent to convert to his own larceny of rail-road tickets. use any railway passenger ticket or tickets belonging to any other person or to any corporation, shall upon conviction thereof be deemed guilty of larceny and re-